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A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to handicapped parking; to amend sections 60-331.02
and 60-3,113.05, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2014; to redefine
handicapped or disabled person; to eliminate obsolete parking permit
provisions; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 60-331.02, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement,
2014, is amended to read:

60-331.02 Handicapped or disabled person means any individual with a
severe visual or physical impairment which limits personal mobility and results
in an inability to travel unassisted more than two hundred feet without
stopping or without the use of a wheelchair, crutch, walker, or prosthetic,
orthotic, or other assistant device, any individual whose personal mobility is
limited as a result of respiratory problems, any individual who has a cardiac
condition to the extent that his or her functional limitations are classified
in severity as being Class III or Class IV, according to standards set by the
American Heart Association, and any individual who has permanently lost all or
substantially all the use of one or more limbs.

Sec. 2. Section 60-3,113.05, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2014,
is amended to read:

60-3,113.05 (1) Permanently issued handicapped or disabled parking permits
issued prior to October 1, 2011, shall be valid for a period ending on the last
day of the month of the applicant's birthday in the third year after issuance
and shall expire on that day. Permanently issued handicapped or disabled
parking permits issued on or after October 1, 2011, shall be valid for a period
ending on the last day of the month of the applicant's birthday in the sixth
year after issuance and shall expire on that day.

(2) All handicapped or disabled parking permits for temporarily
handicapped or disabled persons shall be issued for a period ending either
three months after the date of issuance or six months after the date of
issuance, with such period to be based on the estimated date of recovery, but
such permit may be renewed one time for a similar three-month or six-month
period. For the renewal period, there shall be submitted an additional
application with proof of a handicap or disability.

Sec. 3.  Original sections 60-331.02 and 60-3,113.05, Revised Statutes
Cumulative Supplement, 2014, are repealed.
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